regardless of age with the option to purchase additional coverage, including 
dependent coverage. 

Section 4. Optional Benefit Plan (OBP) 

A.  All provisions that apply to Administrative Management shall also apply to 
Executive Management, except that the amount of the Optional Benefit Plan shall be 
three thousand five hundred (3500) dollars for Executive Management employees for 
each calendar year. 

Section 5. CalPERS Health Care 

A. The Authority shall continue to maintain its contract with the California Public 
Employees Retirement System (CalPERS) for employees’ health care coverage.

[...]

Those Executive Management employees who are not determined by the Fire Chief 
to be required to maintain a twenty-four (24) hour a day seven (7) days a week 
emergency/Code 3 response vehicle shall receive a monthly cash allowance in the 
amount of eight hundred eighty five (885) dollars for the use of their personal vehicle 
for Authority business. Such allowance shall be identified on their W-2 in Box 1, as 
taxable income. 

Employees who use their personal vehicle for business purposes shall comply with 
the following requirements: